
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1180 TO BE ANSWERED ON: 06.02.2026


Shortage of Urea in Haryana


1180: SHRI VARUN CHAUDHRY:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has taken note of the farmers complaints of shortage and delay in supply of urea in the State of Haryana, if so, the reasons for the same;


(b) whether the State Government of Haryana has requested to increase the quantity and timely supply of urea in Haryana, if so, the details of increase in quantum demanded by Haryana Government during the last five years along with the action taken thereon, year-wise;


(c) the quantum of urea supplied to the State of Haryana during the last five years,

year-wise; and

(d) the steps taken to ensure the timely supply of urea and other fertilisers to the farmers of Haryana in the coming seasons?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS


(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a) to (d) Following steps are taken by the Government every season for ensuring timely and adequate availability of fertilizers in the States, including the State of Haryana:


(i) Before the commencement of each cropping season, Department of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare (DA&FW), in consultation with all the State Governments, assesses the State-wise & month-wise requirement of fertilizers.

(ii) On the basis of requirement projected by DA&FW, D/o Fertilizers allocates adequate quantities of fertilizers to States by issuing monthly supply plan and continuously monitors the availability.
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(iii) The movement of all major subsidized fertilizers is monitored throughout the country by an on-line web-based monitoring system called integrated Fertilizer Management System (iFMS).

(iv) The State Governments are regularly advised to coordinate with manufacturers and importers for streamlining the supplies through timely placement of indents.

(v) The distribution of fertilizers within the State at district level is done by the concerned State government.


Further, the availability of Urea has remained adequate in the State of Haryana during the last five years, i.e. from 2020-21 to 2024-25. The information regarding requirement, availability, sales and closing stock of Urea in the State during the said period is placed at Annexure.

*******
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ANNEXURE


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) to (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 1261 for answering on 06.02.2026
 HARYANA

REQUIREMENT, AVAILABILITY & SALES OF FERTILIZERS DURING LAST 5 YEARS (2020-21 TO 2024-25)

fig. in LMT


S. NO.


YEAR


UREA


DAP


MOP


NPKS


REQUIREMENT


AVAILABILITY


SALES


REQUIREMENT


AVAILABILITY


SALES


REQUIREMENT


AVAILABILITY


SALES


REQUIREMENT


AVAILABILITY


SALES


1


2024-25


21.50


25.32


22.65


5.80


5.49


5.34


0.60


0.74


0.47


1.70


1.31


1.03


2


2023-24


20.63


24.86


21.77


5.60


6.29


5.83


0.55


0.50


0.36


1.20


0.64


0.44


3


2022-23


21.50


23.68


20.46


5.70


6.48


5.59


0.60


0.43


0.35


0.70


0.30


0.26


4


2021-22


20.50


23.26


20.75


6.00


5.33


4.96


0.56


0.67


0.57


0.70


0.63


0.54


5


2020-21


21.00


23.64


21.52


6.30


6.86


6.32


0.70


0.98


0.60


0.40


0.35


0.23

1. Primary Indicator of comfortable availability: Availability > Requirement
2. Secondary Indicator of comfortable availability: Availability > Sales

